



# MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA REGULATION OF MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA NUMBER 02/M-DAG/PER/1/2014

## CONCERNING

# AMENDMENT TO MINISTER OF REGULATION OF TRADE NUMBER 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 CONCERNING TECHNICAL VERIFICATION OR INQUIRY TOWARDS PALM OIL, CRUDE PALM OIL (CPO) AND ITS DOWNSTREAM PRODUCTS

## BY THE GRACE OF ALLAH THE ONE SUPREME GOD

## MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

- Considering : a. that in order to adjust to the preparedness of implementing technical verification or inquiry on the export of Palm Oil, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and Downstream Products, it is necessary to amend Regulation of Minister of Trade Number 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 concerning Technical Verification or Inquiry towards the Export of Palm Oil, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and Downstream Products;
  - b. that based on the consideration as referred to in item a, it is necessary to stipulate the Regulation of Minister of Trade concerning Amendment to Regulation of Minister of Regulation Number 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 concerning Technical Verification or Inquiry towards the Export of Palm Oil, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and Downstream Products;

- In view of : 1. Bedrijfsreglementerings Ordonnantie of 1934 (State Gazette Number 86 of 1938);
  - Law Number 5 of 1984 concerning Industry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 22 of 1984, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3274);
  - 3. Law Number 10 of 1995 concerning Customs (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 75 of 1995, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3612) as already amended by virtue of Law Number 17 of 2006 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 93 of 2006, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4661);
  - Law Number 39 of 2008 concerning State Ministry (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2008 Number 166, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4916);
  - Presidential Decree Number 260 of 1967 concerning Affirmation on Duties and Responsibilities of the Minister of Trade in the Sector of Foreign Trade;
  - Presidential Decree Number 84/P of 2009 concerning the Establishment of the United Indonesia Cabinet II as it has been amended by virtue of the Presidential Decree Number 59/P of 2011;
  - Presidential Regulation Number 47 of 2009 concerning the Establishment and Organization of State Ministry as already amended several times by virtue of Presidential Regulation Number 55 of 2013;
  - Presidential Regulation Number 24 of 2010 concerning Position, Duty and Function of State Ministry and Organizational Structure, Duty and Function of Echelon I of State Ministry as already amended several times lastly by virtue of Presidential Regulation Number 56 of 2013;

- Regulation of Minister of Trade Number 28/M-DAG/PER/6/2006 concerning Provisions on Export and Import Permit Arrangement Service by Electronic System through INATRADE in the framework of Indonesia National Single Window;
- Regulation of Minister of Trade Number 31/M-DAG/PER/7/2010 concerning Organization and Working Procedure for the Ministry of Trade as already amended by virtue of Regulation of Minister of Trade Number 57/M-DAG/PER/8/2012;
- Regulation of the Minister of Trade Number 13/M-DAG/PER/3/2012 concerning General Provisions in the Sector of Export;
- Regulation of the Minister of Finance Number 48/PMK.04/2012 concerning Notice on Customs in the Framework of Importation and Exportation of Goods to and from the Region already specified as the Free Trade Zone and Free Port;
- Regulation of Minister of Trade Number 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 concerning Technical Verification or Inquiry towards the Export of Palm Oil, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and Downstream Products;

#### HAS DECIDED:

To Stipulate : REGULATION OF MINISTER OF TRADE CONCERNING AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF MINISTER OF TRADE NUMBER 29/M-DAG/PER/6/2013 CONCERNING TECHNICAL VERIFICATION AND INQUIRY TOWARDS THE EXPORT OF PALM OIL, CRUDE PALM OIL (CPO) AND DOWNSTREAM PRODUCTS.

#### Article I

Provisions as referred to in Article 10, Regulation of Minister of Trade Number 29/M-DAG/PER/2013 concerning Technical Verification or Inquiry towards the Export of Palm Oil, Crude Palm Oil (CPO) and Downstream Products shall be amended, so as to henceforth read as follows:

#### Article 10

Regulation of Minister applies 12 (twelve) months as of the promulgation.

### Article II

The Regulation of Minister becomes applicable as of January 1, 2015.

For public cognizance, it is ordered to promulgate the Regulation of Minister by publicizing the same in the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta Dated January 3, 2014 MINISTER OF TRADE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA,

signed

## GITA IRAWAN WIRJAWAN

Copy conforms to the original Secretariat General Ministry of Trade Head of Legal Bureau, *signed and sealed* LASMININGSIH